the company's joint venture partner, Xin Hai Technology Development Ltd., (Xin
Hai) signed an agreement to sell its ISP operations and related assets to a
private company in Beijing for sales proceeds of $700,000, of which $500,000 has
been received and classified as a security deposit in the liabilities section of
the balance sheet; and (2) on February 26, 2003, Xin Hai signed an agreement to
sell its internet-related businesses in China to a subsidiary company of
Sino-I.com Ltd., a company listed on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange, for a total
consideration of RMB 20 million (approximately US$2,500,000), due to lack of
funding and increased market competition. The company has received US$362,430 as
a security deposit for the transaction.

Proposal No. 1 - None of the China operations are approved for sale and the
related security deposits are returned.

Edgar Filing: XIN NET CORP - Form PRE 14C

57

   3/31/03   Pro Forma   Adjustment   Pro Forma
Consolidated Balance Sheet   Historical   Debit   Credit   Results
----------------------------------------- ---------------   -------------   --------------   ---------------

Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $1,274,108   888,376   b  862,430   d $1,300,054

Accounts receivable   -   289,896   b  -   289,896

Other current assets   20,785   435,400   a  -   456,185

   a
Deferred costs   -   949,266   -   949,266

Assets to be disposed of   2,696,501   2,696,501   a  -

Net assets of discontinued operations   293,420   -   293,420   b  -

Investment, at equity   293,204   293,204

Property and equipment, net   11,036   423,459   a   755,340

   320,845   b

Goodwill   127,124   127,124
   ---------------   ---------------

Total Assets   $4,716,178   $  4,171,069
   ===============   ===============

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity:

Accounts payable and other current
liabilities   $211,911   -   1,080,475   a  1,292,386

Deferred revenue   -   2,126,303   a  2,443,624

   317,321   b

Security deposit   362,430   862,430   d  500,000   a  -

Liabilities to be disposed of   3,706,778   3,706,778   a   -

Common stock   41,360   41,360

Additional paid-in capital   8,194,045   8,194,045

Accumulated deficit   (7,658,939)   -   -   (7,658,939)

Edgar Filing: XIN NET CORP - Form PRE 14C

58

Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (141,407)   (141,407)
   ---------------   ---------------

Total liabilities and stockholders'
equity   $4,716,178   $  4,171,069
   ===============   ===============

   3/31/03   Pro Forma   Adjustment   Pro Forma   3/31/02   Pro Forma  Adjustment  Pro Forma
Condensed statement of   Historical   Debit   Credit   Results   Historical   Debit   Credit   Results
operations   ----------   ---------   ----------   ---------   ----------   ---------  ----------  ---------

Revenues

   Tuition fee income   $65,350   -   -   $ 65,350   $   -   -   -   $   -

   Internet access cards   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

   Domain name registration   -   -   747,214   c   747,214   -   -   723,187  c   723,187

   E-solutions   -   -   332,632   c   332,632   -   -   285,403  c   285,403
   -----------   -----------  ----------   -----------
   65,350   1,145,196   1,008,590
 Cost of revenues

   Internet access cards   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

   Domain name registration   -   447,336   c   -   447,336   -   379,410  c   -   379,410

   E-solutions   -   52,082   c   -   52,082   -   16,175  c   -   16,175
   -----------   -----------  ----------   -----------
   -   499,418   395,585
   -----------   -----------  ----------   -----------
 Gross Profit   65,350   -   645,778   -   613,005

Expenses
   Salaries, wages and benefits   (52,919)   (344,607)   c   -   (397,526)   (6,901)   (340,350)  c   -   (347,251)

   General and administrative   (72,604)   (462,088)   c   -   (534,692)   (57,333)   (342,319)  c   -   (399,652)

Other income (expense)   (20,397)   (6,751)   c   -   (27,148)   24,989   -   378  c   25,367
   -----------   -----------  ----------   -----------

Loss from continuing operations   (80,570)   (313,588)   (39,245)   (108,531)

Provision for income taxes   -   -   -   -

Discontinued operations
   Loss from assets held for
sale   (233,018)   -   233,018   c   -   (69,286)   69,286  c   -
   Loss from discontinued

[…]

The following pro forma financial results shows the historical balance sheet as
of March 31,2003, and the related statements of operations and cash flows for
the three months ended March 31, 2003 and 2002, adjusted to reflect the
shareholder approval of the sale of the ISP operations in China, but not the
sale of the internet-related services in China. On June 22, 2001, Xin Hai
Technology Development Ltd., the company's joint venture partner, signed an
agreement to sell its ISP operation and related assets to a private company in
Beijing for sales proceeds of $700,000, of which $500,000 has been received and
classified as a security deposit in the liabilities section of the balance
sheet. Management has determined the remaining $200,000 balance is
uncollectible. There is no income tax effect due to the company's loss position.

Proposal No. 2 - Sale of the ISP operations is approved, but sale of internet-
related operations is not approved.

   3/31/03   Pro Forma   Adjustment   Pro Forma
Consolidated Balance Sheet   Historical   Debit   Credit   Results
---------------------------------------- ---------------  ------------  -------------  --------------

Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $1,274,108   888,376 c   362,430 e   $ 1,800,054

Accounts receivable   -   -   -   -

Other current assets   20,785   435,400 c   -   456,185

Deferred costs   -   949,266 c   -   949,266

Assets to be disposed of   2,696,501   2,696,501 c  -

Edgar Filing: XIN NET CORP - Form PRE 14C

61

Net assets of discontinued operations   293,420   -   293,420 a   -

Investment, at equity   293,204   293,204

Property and equipment, net   11,036   423,459 c   -   434,495

Goodwill   127,124   127,124
   ---------------   --------------
Total Assets   $4,716,178   $ 4,060,328
   ===============   ==============

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity:

Accounts payable and other current
liabilities   $211,911   -   1,080,475 c   $ 1,292,386

Deferred revenue   -   -   2,126,303 c  2,126,303

Security deposit   362,430   500,000 a   500,000   c  -

   362,430 d

Liabilities to be disposed of   3,706,778   3,706,778 c   -

Common stock   41,360   41,360

Additional paid-in capital   8,194,045   8,194,045

Accumulated deficit   (7,658,939)   -   206,580 a   (7,452,359)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (141,407)   (141,407)
   ---------------   --------------

Total liabilities and stockholders'
equity   $4,716,178   $ 4,060,328
   ===============   ==============

Condensed statement   3/31/03   Pro Forma   Adjustment  Pro Forma   3/31/02  Pro Forma  Adjustment  Pro Forma
of operations:   Historical   Debit   Credit   Results   Historical  Debit   Credit   Results
   ----------   ---------   ----------  ----------  ---------- ---------  ----------  ---------

Revenues

   Tuition fee income   $65,350   -   -   $ 65,350   $-   -   -   $ -
   Internet access
cards   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
   Domain name
registration   -   -   747,214  d  747,214   -   -   723,187  d 723,187

   E-solutions   -   -   332,632  d  332,632   -   -   285,403  d 285,403
   ---------   ---------------------  ---------   ---------  ---------
   65,350   1,145,196   -   -   1,008,590  1,008,590

Edgar Filing: XIN NET CORP - Form PRE 14C

62

 Cost of revenues
   Internet access
cards   -   447,336 d   -   447,336   -   -   -   -
   Domain name
registration   -   52,082 d   -   52,082   -   379,410   d   -   379,410

   E-solutions   -   -   -   -   -   16,175   d   -   16,175
   ---------   ---------- ----------   ---------
   -   499,418   -   395,585
   ---------   ---------- ----------   ---------
 Gross Profit   65,350   -   -   645,778   -   613,005

Expenses

benefits   (52,919)   (344,607) d   -   (397,526)   (6,901)   (340,350)  d   -   (347,251)

   General and   d
administrative   (72,604)   (462,088) d   -   (534,692)   (57,333)   (342,319)   -   (399,652)

Other income (expense)   (20,397)   (6,751) d   -   (27,148)   24,989   -   378  d  25,367
   ---------   ---------- ----------   ---------
Loss from continuing
operations   (80,570)   (313,588)   (39,245)   (108,531)

Provision for income
taxes   -   -   -   -

Discontinued operations
   Loss from assets held
for sale   (233,018)   -   233,018  d   -   (69,286)   69,286  d   -

   Gain on disposal of
discontinued operations   -   700,000 a(293,420)  a  206,580   -   -